"IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Universal
Construction of Lenexa, KS, for the Historic Truman Courthouse, Project No. 3147,
increasing the contract amount by $85,026.00. '

RESOLUTION NO. 18118, March 11, 2013

INTRODUCED BY Dennis Waits, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17995, dated October 8, 2012, the Legislature did authorize
the execution of an agreement with the City of Independence for the lease of office

space located in the Historic Truman Courthouse to house its Tourism Department; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 18028, dated November 19, 2012, the Legislature did
authorize an agreement with Universal Construction of Lenexa, KS, for the renovation of
the Historic Truman Courthouse, Project No. 3147, at a cost to the County not to

exceed $4,800,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Independence desires to upgrade ahd finish the renovation work

to its Tourism Department offices to be housed there; and,

WHEREAS, additionally, there will be an upgrade to the flooring in the elevators located

in the Historic Truman Courthouse and the Kansas City Courthouse; and,

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $85,026.00 is needed to provide




additional funds to cover the costs of these improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Independence, by its Ordinance 18074, dated March 4, 2013,
did authorize the payment of funds in the amount of $273,057.00 for improvements to

the Historic Truman Courthouse for the Tourism Department offices; and,

WHEREAS Ordinance 4513, dated March 11, 2013, now under consideration by the
Legislature, will appropriate the funds necessary to cover the costs of the Tourism office

improvements, $78,057.00 of which are included in this change order; and,

WHEREAS, the balance of funds needed for the change order in the arhount of

$6,969.00 will come from County funds already budgeted; and,
WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends approval of the request; and,

WHEREAS, this project is in tbhe best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the

citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that Change
Order No. 1 to the aforesaid contract be, and is hereby, approved, and the County

Executive be, and is hereby authorized to execute said change order on behalf of the

County; and,



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized

to make all payments, including final payment on the contract.



Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a
majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

//A. m—’ w~ ]

CHi 7buty County Counselor County Counseyr {

Certificate of Passage

| hereby certify that thmsolunon Resolution No. 18118 of March 11,
2013, was duly passed on // , 2013 by the Jackson County

Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas 9 Nays O
Abstaining O Absent O
Date Mary Jo Span lerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which
the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in
the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient
to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 5101 58020

ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Non-Departmental
Buildings & Improvements

NOT TO EXCEED: $85,026.00
Gt § 2013
Date i nd Purchasing




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:
Resiyd No.: 18118
Sponsor(s):  pennis Waits
Date: March 11, 2013

SUBJECT Action Requested
Xl Resolution
(] Ordinance
Project/Title: A resolution authorizing Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with Universal
Construction for the renovation of the Historic Truman Courthouse, Project No. 3147, in the amount of $85.026
and encumbering the funds to cover the costs.

BUDGET

INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $85,026

To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $

By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $85,026

Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers $85,026

Finance

and/or appropriations):

Source of funding (name of fund) and account code
number;

FROM: 001-General Fund; 5101 — Non-
Departmental General Fund; 58020 — Buildings &

Improvements
* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $3,901,246

FROM ACCT
$85,026

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:
Department: Estimated Use: $

Prior Year Budget (if applicable): $4,800,000
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): $0.00

PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date): #’
Prior resolutions and (date): Res #18028 — 10/29/12 £ ] 95
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Earl Newill, P.E. Chief Engineer, 881-4538
REQUEST Authorizing Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $85,026 to the contract awarded to Universal Construction on
SUMMARY 10/29/12 by Res #18028 in the amount of $4,800,000. Increasing the total contract amount with Universal to

$4,885,026.

A contract was awarded to Universal Construction on 10/29/12 by Res #18028 in amount of $4,800,000 for the
renovation to the Jackson County Truman Courthouse. The construction is underway and work outside the scope
of the contract has been requested. The requested work is to upgrade and finish the space in the courthouse that
will be occupied by the City of Independence Tourism and the installation of marble flooring for the elevators in
the Truman and Kansas City Courthouses.

The City of Independence is paying $78,057 for this Change Order which was earmarked by Ordinance #4513.
The County is paying the balance of $6,969 from funds budgeted in account 001-5101-58020 (Buildings &
Improvements) for a total Change Order amount of $85,026.




The Department of Public Works and the Administration recommend that change Order No. 1 be approved and
requests that the County Executive be authorized to execute Change Order No. 1. We further request that the
Manager of Finance be authorized to encumber $85,026 to cover the costs.

CLEARANCE

[[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
(] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | Change Order No. 1, City of Independence Ord. No. 18071, City of Independence Tourism Plans

REVIEW Department Director: Date:
Finance (Budget Appro Date:
If applicable (2\ 3/7/// 3
Division Manager: (—— Date: /3 /
4 Date:

County Counselor’s Office:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

0

] Funds for this were encumbered from the

Y

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

Fund in .

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

0 O

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number:

Account Title:

Amount Not to Exceed:

] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of
funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

U] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




\ Fiscal Note:
Funds sufficient for this expenditure were appropriated by Ordinance #
and were included in the annual budget

Date: March 7, 2013 Res/B¥No. 18118

Department / Division Character/Description Not to Exceed

General Fund - 001

5101 - Non-Departmental General Fund 58020 - Buildings & Improvements 85,026

YV @ Total 85,026
ugigeting TO—) : ‘



Universal Construction Co., Inc.

11200 W 79th Street
Lenexa, KS 66214

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00004

Phone: 913-342-1150
Fax: 913-342-1151

TITLE: CCD# 1- SST-1 instead of Tile DATE:2/18/2013
PROJECT: Jackson County Truman Courthouse JOB: 120009
TO: Attn: John M McClernon CONTRACT NO: 12-0009.9999
Jackson County
303 W WALNUT

INDEPENDENCE, MO 64050
Phone: 816-881-4532 Fax: 816-881-1700

RE: To: From: Number:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
- ._%éjf , ,L-/_lzt/ 7
Approved By: Date:
Item  Description Stock# Quantity Units Unit Price  Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount
00001 midltand Marble to chenge from 1.000 $1,906.00 0.00% 50.00 $1,906.00
tile to SST-1 for clcvator cabs
00002 Bonds’Insurance 1.000 $24.00 0.00% §0.00 $24.00
00003 UCC OH & Profit 1.000 $193.00 0.00% $0.00 $193.00
Unit Cost: $2,123.00
Unit Tax: $0.00
Lump Sum; $0.00
Lump Tax: $0.00
Total: $2,123.00
APPROVAL:
By: ' By:
F#cx4_Aohn M McClemon Christopher Matrtin
Date: ’ Date:

Expediton %




PIPER-WIND ARCHITECTS, Inc.

Architecture, Planning, and Design

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE

PROJECT: CCD REQUEST NO: 01

Jackson County Historic Truman Courthouse
Interior Renovations

102 North Main Street

Independence, Missouri 640580

DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 14, 2013

CONTRACT FOR: Interior Renovations
OWNER:
Jackson County, Missouri NOTICE TO PROCEED:  January 22, 2013
CONTRACTOR:

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 3147
Universal Construction Company, Inc.

11200 W. 79" Street

Lenexa, Kansas 66214

(913) 342-1150

You are hereby directed to make the following changels) in this Contract:

Flooring in the elevator cab shall be revised to thin-set “STT-1" Instead of “Tile-1” (as indicated on the
Finish Materials Legend 1/A-602). Install tile in 8”x8” field pattern with linear border similar to the
restrooms. Border width shall vary to eliminate cutting of field tiles and shall not be wider than 8” or
narrower than 4,

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
Q

©
O Lump Sum (increase ) (decrease) of § __ 23V2 3.

Q Unit Price of $ per

0  Asfollows:
The Contract Time Is proposed to (be adjusted) (remain unchanged). The proposed adjustment, if any, is
{an increase of days) (a decrease of days),
When signed by the Owner and Architect Signature by the Contractor indicates the
and once received by the Contractor, this Contractor’s agreement with the proposed
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY adjustments in Contract Sum and Contract
asa Construction Change Directive (CCD), Time set forth in this Construction Change
and the Contractor shall proceed with the Directive.

change(s) described above |

ISSUED BY: Christopher Martin, Piper-Wind Architects, Inc.

DISTRIBUTION: John Shortall, Universal Construction Company, Inc.
Rodger Seidelman, Jackson County Public Works

Page 1 of 1



Midland Marble & Granite, LLC
2077 N.E. Rice Rd.

Lee’s Summit, Missouri 64064
Phone (816) 257.2000

Fax (816) 257.5333

18 February 2012

Mr. John Shortall

Universal Construction Company

11200 West 79™ Street

Lenexa, Kansas 66214

RE:  Truman Courthouse - Independence, Missouri
Dear John,

Following please find the pricing for the revision of the floor material in the elevator cab from
Tile-1 to Marble STT-1 as requested in CCD 01;

Credit for Tile-1 ($ 165.60)
STT-1 for Elevator $ 999.00
Additional cutting / Installation time for STT-1 $ 750.00
Estimated Additional Shipping Fee $ 50.00
Overhead and Profit $ 26235
Total Proposed Change Order Amount $ 1,905.75

Should this be acceptable, please Issue a change order for this amount at your earliest
convenlence.

Sincerely,

/\w Whassre N

Joe Stewart
Project Manager



Universal Construction Co., Inc.

11200 W 79th Street
Phone: 913-342-1150
Lenexa, KS 66214 Fax: 913-342-1151

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00003

TITLE: PR #3 Additional Stone Flooring
PROJECT: Jackson County Truman Courthouse

TO: Attn: John M McClemon
Jackson County
303 W WALNUT
INDEPENDENCE, MO 64050
Phone: 816-881-4532 Fax: 816-881-1700

DATE:2/18/2013
JOB: 120009
CONTRACT NO: 12-0009.9999

RE: To: From: Number:
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
Approved By: | ﬁ ‘w""f{”” ‘Date: 2 /:s/;%
Item  Description Stocld# Quantity Units UnitPrice  Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount
00001  Midland Marble additionsl 1.000 $4,351.00  0.00% $0.00 $4,351.00
stone floor for clcvator cabs (4)
00002  Bonds/Insurance 1.000 $5400  0.00% $0.00 $54.00
00003  UCCOH & Profit 1.000 $441.00  0.00% $0.00 $441.00
Unit Cost: $4,846.00
Unit Tax: $0.00
Lump Sum: $0.00
Lump Tax;: $0.00
Total: $4,846.00
APPROVAL:
By: ,' M2 By:
ohn M McClernon Christopher Martin
Date: Date:

Expedition &




PIPER-WIND ARCHITECTS, Inc.

Architecture, Planning, and Design

PROPOSAL REQUEST

PROJECT: PROPOSAL REQUEST NO: 03

Jackson County Historic Truman Courthouse
Interior Renovations

102 North Main Street

Independence, Missouri 640580

DATE OF ISSUANCE: February 14, 2013

CONTRACT FOR: Interior Renovations
OWNER:
Jackson County, Missouri NOTICE TO PROCEED:  January 22, 2013
CONTRACTOR:

COUNTY PROJECT NO: 3147
Universal Construction Company, Inc.

11200 W. 79" Street

Lenexa, Kansas 66214

(913) 342-1150 .

Please submit an itemized proposal for changes in the Contract Sum and Contract Time for proposed
modifications to the Contract Documents described herein. Submit proposal within 5 days, or notify the
Architect in writing of the date on which you anticipate submitting your proposal,

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER, A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE OR A DIRECTION TO
PROCEED WITH THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS.

-

DESCRIPTION:

Provide additional stone flooring material “STT-1” (per Finish Materials Legend 1/A-602) in square footage
necessary to complete four (4) additional elevator cabs located within another County building, and
delivery material to the County for their future installation.

The interlor size of each elevator cab'is 4'-11" x 6'-9“,

Also include 25% extra material to account for installation waste factor and attic stock.

ISSUED BY: Christopher Martin, Piper-Wind Architects, Inc.

DISTRIBUTION: John Shortall, Universal Construction Company, Inc.
Rodger Seidelman, Jackson County Public Works

Page 1 of 1




Midland Marble & Granite, LLC
2077 N.E. Rice Rd.

Lee’s Summit, Missourl 64064
Phone (816) 257.2000

Fax (816) 257.5333

18 February 2012

Mr. John Shortall

Universal Construction Company
11200 West 79" Street

Lenexa, Kensas 66214

RE:  Truman Courthouse - Independence, Missourt

Dear John,

Following please find the pricing for the additional marble STT-1 as requested for the four (4)

additional elevator floors described In PR 03:
STT-1 for Elevators 175 st @ $16.65/sf
Estimated Crate Fee
Estimated Shipping Fee
Overhead and Profit

Total Proposed Change Order Amount

$2,913.75
$ 250.00
$ 750.00
$ 437.06

$ 4,350.81

Should this be acceptable, please Issue a change order for this amount at your earliest

convenlence.
Sincerely,
/ km
/

Joe Stewart
Project Manager




SENERAL NOTES F. THE PAINTING OF ALL EXTSTING PLASTER KEY NOTES A @ AEDBTALL EXISTINS FRAME AND DOOR. B REAURDIN MO REDISTALL EXSTONG BING. 4 ENTRY MAT. B3 AT BAST VESTIBULE. Sx10° €D PAINT ALL KOOD PANEL JAMBS/HEAD, DOORS,
PALLS ANO m.nPUiu SHALL BE DONE IN A A AND
A

ROTATED 150", REINSTALL CGASING. RE: PLUMBING DRANINGS. FRAME PHETE TO MATCH
A, KEY NOTES ARE CONSTSTENT FOR AL MARNER THAT WILL ACHTEVE A $MOCTH, <O rEdETAL FaLL MOWTED DTRECTORY EXIATING. STOR PAINTING AT CUTSTDE
CUADRANT FLANS OF THIS PLOGR. NOT ALL PFATNTED PLASTER FINISH - DEVGID OF ANY MOTIFICATIONS UNDER STONAGE ALLGHANCE. (> PALLAIN OLD ELEC PANEL LOCATION. © ra12eD PLOOR PITH RANLING AT DXPOSED CORNER OF RECESBED PANEL JAMBMEAD
KEY NOTES MAY BE APPLICABLE TO THIS APPARENT ALLISATORING, CHIFPINS, EDGES. RE ELEVATIONS AND DETALLS, PHERE YOO TATM TRANSTITIONS TO SUTSIDS
QUADRANT PLAN, SPALLING, AND FLAKING. EXTSTING NALLS ® REINSTALL MALL MOUNTED PLAGLE, SISN, OR. Av T-87 x 3-0°'H STAINED NCOD ACCESS PANEL |N. INFILL VACATED HYAL CFENINGS WITH SLAY PACE OF EXTERIOR MALL.
AND CEILINGS SHALL BE PLASTER SKIM ARTHORK PROVIDED BY OPINER. RE: N NEW 3172 MTL STUD NALL POTH /8" 6YF @ SOLID BURFACE TRANSACTION COUNTER AND TILE BLOCK $IM TO EXST MALL. PROVIDE
B. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR COATED AITH REINFORCED FABRIC MESH FER ELEVATIONS. BOARD VEEER. AR DETALS. EMPLOTEE MORK SURFACE. RE: ELEVATIONS NEN PLASTER VENEER 7O MATGH EXISTING. €3 N PHITE, EXTIRIOR TYRE OUTLET TN HOOD
FLACEMENT OF NALL MOUNTED TTEMS AND SPECTFICATIONS WHERE NECESSARY TN AND DETATLS. PANEL JAMB. CENTER YERTICALLY IN BOTTOM
ADDITIONAL BCOPE NOTES, ORDEN TO ACHIEVE A SMOOTH, CREAK-FRER @ﬁgxgaﬂg‘IgE. AE @ MODIPY REMOVED FLOOR BOARDS IN THIS ®1g)§§3§g
FATNTED PLASTER FINISH. FLUMBING DRANINGS, PATCH VISIBLE HOLZS ARSA A3 NECESGARY TO REPAIR BUIGLE TN (D NEA TIME LOGK VALLT DooR. SYSTEM FCTH 2 1/ EXPOBURE. BYBTEM SHALL.
. REFINISH NOCD BASE SHOE SALVASED PROM IN MARDLE VENEER, FLOORING. REINSTALL TO PROVIDE A FLAT, PROVIDIE, AT A MINIMUM, UL 152 - LEVEL 2
DEMOLITION TO MATCH EXISTING ROOD BASE 6. ALL HOLES IN CONC AND FOOD FLOOR SHALL TIGNT INSTALLATEON. € NEr PIRE ALARM PANEL RE: FINE ALARM DULLET RESTSTANCE. INFILL GPENINGS KITH
FDU2H AND REINSTALL PROVIDE NEXS SNOE BE CLOSED UP 1ITH LIKE MATERTALS. &) NEM FAN COTL UNIT. RE: MECH DRARINGS. PRANDNSS. AOGD PANELS, LAMINATE SLASS, OR FLOAT
IN SPECTES, PROPILE, AND FINDSH TO MATCH PATCHES SHOULD BE PLUSH INETH EXTSTING @ DOOR.TO BE LOCKED IN CLOSED POSITION. SLAYS AS CALLED CUT ON ELEVATIONS.
EXISTING MHERE EXISTING QUANTITIES ARE URBTRATE. G NEM ACCES0IBLE COMPLIANT WALL MOWTED & worvero. A
NOT SUFFICIENT. DRINCDIS ROUNTAIN. RE: PLIMEINS @D REMOVE HARDINARE FROM ACGESS PANEL AND & NER ANCOTIED NMDNIM STORERRONT
DRAMINGS. FURR OVER EXTITING reALL AITH STRIP PAINT OFF. PAINT PANEL AND PRAME ® PAINTED MOOD BHELVES, REE: 4/A-301, SYSTEM KITH 2" EXPOSURE, BULLET
D. ALL DAMASED PLASTER INCLUIVING, BUT NOT S/8° GYP BOAR OVER 3-4/8" MTL STUDS. TO MATCH HALL. REINSTALL HARDINARE.
LDMITED 70, HOLDS, CHIPS, CRACKS, ETG.

A , & BN BASE CABINET AND SDNK, BIM TO CFENINGS YITH NOOD PANELS O FLOAT
SHALL B2 REFAIRED TG PROVIDE SMOCTH, ©) REMOVE PAINT PROM STAINED HOOD MALL © RELOGATE cABINET wiIT sALvASED FrOM VA-SOL AT
FLUSH SURPACE NZTH SURROUNIIING PLASTER,

GLASS AB GALLED OUT ON ELEVATIONS.
PLATE REFINISH TO MATCH EXISTING TF THIS ROOM Te? THIS LOCATION, INSTALL

STAINED FINISH I3 DAMASED DURING FAINT /XITH DOORS AND DRANERS FALING BOUTH. €3 NE PAN COTL UNIT PER MIGH DRAMINGS & renumraceronTeD s x5 PADED A\ WD eLEAN. PRER, AND PATNT TXTBTING OO
£ ALL NINDOMS TO RECEIVE NEA ROLLER. REMOVAL. THORCUSHLY CLEAN UNIT INSIDE AND CuT. PITH DECORATIVE COVER. RE: VA-304 FOR. STEEL BOLLARD. FILL KITH GONC AFTER
BHADES. RE DETAILS, REMOVE CABLES AND ALL HOOKS/PASTENERS: DETADLS, INSTALLING RECESSPD CARD READER AND
@tg)cngl)rr1),§%§rh FROM EXFOIED SURFACES, ADLST HARDMARE ACTUATER FOR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERAT EXISTING IF BEYOND REP,
DOGRS, RE ELEVATION. AS NEEDED TO SQUARE DOORS TN OFENINSG 3 NEW RECESSED FAN COIL UNIT BELOA FIRE
AND ENSURE SMOOTH DRANER OPERATION, CUT HORE CABINET PER MECH DRANINGS. RE:
@ PROVIDE PLOCRING BORDER IM NEA ELEV AND REMOVE BASE AT MEST MALL TO A-B04 FOR DETATLS.
LOBEY. RE| FINIBH 6CHEDULE. ACCOMMODATE INSTALLATIEN.

INTERIOR RENOVATION

102 NORTH MAIN STREET, INDEPENDENCE, MISSOURI 64050

HISTORIC TRUMAN COURTHOUSE

ISSUED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

'SHEET TITLE & NUMIER

FIRST FLOOR

COPYRIGHT © 2012
PIPLAWIND ARCHITECTS. INC.

T
=
Gir) <L e
1 b - :
-] s = — N
oo i I‘,. ,HJH,J.V ._. K.
. : - A Ne
g L 7 SE
%gP J IR !
s..._x. _ FIRST FLOOR PLAN - NE Dcz.u _ , & i A-101.1

e Weenl Arcbitects, b, S/WI01210:26




——— ATTACHMENT A

o _ Res. 18118

Date 2/14/2013 3:02 PM Summary Page10f 1

Jackson County Historlc Truman Courthouse - Interlor Renovations

independence, Missourl
February 14, 2013

Proposal Request No. 2 - Department of Tourlsm

Estimate Summary
Description Subcontractor Cust
frL AT o I ‘_',.“'L-.‘.',_ o ‘; g - ', L T o
1 Carpentry Labor 1BC, Inc, 5,563
2 Carpentry Material C&S Wood Shop, Inc. 18,283
3 Doors, Frames & Hardware DM Pace 3,186
4 Glass & Glazing Sol's Glass 200
5 Framing & Drywall € &K of Kansas City 9,461
6 Flooring Regents Flooring 500
7 Painting Dayco Painting 900
8 Appliances Ferguson Enterprises, inc. 1,675
9 Mechanical Saladino Mechanical 1,872
10 Electrical Mark One : - 28,445
Subtotal . 70,085
Bonds & In%urance  1.25% - 876
Contractor's Overhead & Profit  10.00% 7,096
PR {I2 Total Add . $78,057
Department of Tourism Budget {per Bid-Eorm) 160,000
flevised Department of Tourlsm Budget 'I’ot_al , $238,057
Notes

© -Fhlrincreaseinscopevequivesthat Saverling days-be-added to theprojeat cehedule, -
Schedule exlension rejected - no change in Contract Time approvect ?3 /5./‘,5 . \7 ) Jf}'{/ﬁ//'j;{

Unlversal Construgiion Co, Inc  Piper-! Architects ) Jackson County Missourl
By: By: By:

Christopher Martin Earl Newlll

C:\Documents and Settings\shauna\Desktop\lackson Cty Courthouse PR2r



Intemational Builders &C onsultants, Inc.

816.220.0812 (Phone) 816.427.5254 (Fax)
www.IBCINC.biz Brandy@IBCINC.biz
20804 E 49 Ter Ct S

Blue Springs MO 64015
WBE/DBE CERTIFIED
2/7/12012

Project: Truman Court House

Proposal submitted to: Universal Construction Proposal#PR 2

Attn: John Shortall

WE HEREBY PROPOSE TO FURNISH THE LABOR AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:

Frame Welcome Desk out of 2X4’s—MATERIAL AND LABOR

Install Welcome Desk /Counter Tops

Install Cabinets and Solid Surface Tops Room133, 138

Install Wood Door Frame Door and Hardware

Install 2X Blocking for Wood Door Frame—MATERIAL AND LABOR

Install Mag Lock on Door # 137A
THIS WORK WI}/LBE.COI,)VIPLETED IN A SUBSTANTIAL WORKMANLIKE MANOR FOR
THE SUM ?F{ ~$5,562.70 .~

$4,832.00 Labor
$483.20 (10% O/P)

$225,00 Material (2X4’s Misc. Fasteners/etc) . , ;
$22.50 (10% Mark Up)

EXCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: DESK FINISH MATERIALS, DOOR AND FRAME AND HARDWARE
MATERIALS, PAINTING, STAINING, GRANITE TOPS, CAULKING, PERMITS, BONDING,

ANY ALTERATION OR DEVIATION FROM THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS INVOLVING EXTRA
COST WILL ONLY BE EXECUTED UPON A WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER AND BECOME AN EXTRA
COST OVER AND BEYOND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT. ALLAGREEMENTS ARE CONTINGENT
UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS, OR DELAYS BEYOND OUR CONTROL.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED Brandy McCombs




-
th&s WOOD SHOP, INC.

e 06-Feb-13
To: John Shortail
Universal Construction
Re: Historic Truman Courthouse
102 N Main Independence, MO
PR # 2 dated 1/29/13 by piper wind
Gentlemen:
We submit our bid for the above captioned job as follows:
1. Job Take Off - Bid Sheet page no. 1. 18204.68
2. Job Take off - Bid sSheet page no. 2.
3. Job Take Off - Bid Sheet page no. 3.
4. Job Take Ooff - Bid Sheet page no. 4.
5. Job Take Off - Bid Sheet page no. 5.
TOTAL (all pages entered above and attached) 18204.68
8. Freight charges out of Town Tailgate delivery..
11. Tailgate pelivery - Local Jobsite bock. 78.00
12. sales Tax as applicable.............
SALES TAX AMOUNT AT TIME OF INVOICE NOT GUARANTEED
BASE BID ° $18,282.68 ~

TERMS: 10% DUE AT PROJECT CONTRACT SIGNING UNLESS WAIVER BY AGREEMENT
we are a material supplier only, please provide a purchase order not
a sub contract. No retainage allowed.

NIC ITEM: cabinet or Millwork Installation; doors,jambs,casings unless listed above
Electric Materials, Labor or cutouts, Plumbing materials,iabor or cutouts; Painting/
or Finish work unless listed as an Includé: Loose Wood Trim unless specifically
Jisted as an include; Bonds of any sort - Any item not listed as an include. .
IF LAMINATE COLOR NOT SPECIFIED - STANDARD IS PRICING IS 2.25 PER SQUARE FOOT

ANY ADDITIONAL COST WILL BE CONSIDERED AN ADD

Submitted by: Accepted by:
C&S WOODSHOP, INC

by:

Eric Coleman, Project Manager

2101 Truman - Kansas City, Missouri 64127 - (816) 221-7011




C&S WOOD SHOP, INC.
page 1
date: 06-Feb-13
job: Historic Truman Courthouse

102 N Main Independence, MO job no. 6960
ref: PR # 2 dated 1/29/13 by Piper wind file: Jackson count
guan, item description

1 ea Meeting/work Room 138 elevation 4/A427
UNFINISHED Red Oak Tower cabinet 8'
10' corian Group C top/splash
13 special pulls ;
13 Tocks : !

lea Wwelcome Center 113 detailed on sheet AS506
UNFINISHED Red Oak lower cabinet 3.5’
5.5' corian Group C top/splash
5 special pulls
NO Tocks

lea Welcome Center Desk detailed on sheet A506
17' Taminate dye wall
Taminate gate with jamb and double acting hinges
six each top supports
1.5' Tower cabinet with one lock
Corian Group C transaction ledge
and worksurface

1lea Closet 137A :
add loose wood trim for 2' x 7' door frame
unfinished, unassembled

D WWWWWWWWWWRNRNRNNNNRNNNN R [y

-
N

43 *
44 ¥
45 *

TOTAL....page no. 1 (plus se 18204.68



DH )
&PACE

000K 0040 OO

ATLANTA OFFICE 221 Armour Drive, Atlanta, GA 30324 Phone: 404-327-5106
ARIZONA OFFICE 616 W. 24 Street, Tempe, A2 85282 Phone: 480-968-3667
+AZ ROC 1183892 K60

BALTIMORE OFFICE 3922 Vero Rd,, Suites A-C, Baltimore, MD 21227 Phone; 410-247-1862
DENVER OFFICE 4200 Monaco Street, Denver, CO 80216 Phone: 303-783-3667

L:VS XEMG;]S OFFICE 7485 Dean Martin Dr, #111 Les Vegas, NV 89139 Phone: 702-258-8588
«NVLICHO0S7141
KANSAS CITY OFFICE  P.O. Box 12641, North Kansas City, MO 64116 Phone; 816-480-2600

Fax: 404-327-5107
Fax:480-657-7228

Fax: 410-247-1865
Fax: 303-783-3617
Fax: 702-836-3667

Fax: 816-480-2658

ST.LOUIS OFFICE 3924 Shrewsbury Ave,, St. Louis, MO 63119 Phone; 314-761-5200 Fax; 314-761.0938
www.dhpace.com SPRINGFIELD OFFICE 2146 E. Pylhian, Springfiefd, MO 65802 Phone; 417-831-5585 Fax; 417-831-5565
WICHITA OFFICE 3506 West Harry, Wichita, KS 67213 Phone; 316-944-3667 Fax; 316-944-6465
SOLD TO: Universal Construction PROJECT: Historic Truman Courthouse
Afttn; John Shoriall Independence, MO
PR #2: REVISED
: Page 1 0of 2
KC Sales Manager: Laura Coleman 816-918-4229 February 7, 2013
I am pleasead to quote the following per plans dated and specifications dated .
Addenda #(s) are included in this quote. AMO
PR #2:
- Add to original purchase order price for DH Pace to supply changes to doors, frames and hardware per PR
#2 sent via emall from John Shortall.............. OO P PRUPRRVIN $3,186.00 (NO TAX)

o NOTE: This PR is applicable to opening 137A.
o NOTE: Includes card reader and maglock.

CLARIFICATIONS:

1. Proposal Includes manufacturers standard lead times.

2. Payment terms-Net 30 days. No discount terms allowed.

3. DH Pace has allowed for one shipment of ali material.

4. Proposal contingent upon mutually agreeable contract terms.

The praposal described herein, including all price(s) quoted, is made conditionally upon Selfer's (1) verificatlon of Buyer's credit status; and (2) Buyer's
acceptance of any special payment made by Seller. To accept lhis Proposal, Buyer must dale, sign and return the original copy hereof o Seller within
30 days after the date hereof. Unless expressly disclosed and stated, the amount of any sales and use 1ax is not included In this proposal.

Buyer acknowledges and agrees that each and all of the terms and condltions on the reverse side hereof are a part of this Proposal and that upon
Buyer's acceptance of this Proposal shall constitute a valid and binding contract between the parties and ali prior proposals, discussions and
agreements respecling the subject matter hereof are cancelled. DEPOSIT ON SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS IS NON-REFUNDABLE.

PROPOSAL - SELLER

ACCEPTANCE - BUYER

This Propasal Is made lhis day of ' This Proposalis accepled this day of .
TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF SELLER | TYPE GR PRINT NAME OF BUYER
BY: BY: .
SIGNATURE TITLE SIGNATURE OF OWNER, PARTNER OR OFFICER (slate which)
PROPOSAL

20/40P({999PDS) Rev. 04/10




SOI,S Glass CO., INC Glazing Contractor

2416 So. 8" St. Kansas City, KS 66103 Fax (913) 384-5831 Phone (913) 38-GLASS 384-5277

CHANGE ORDER #1
PR-02

TO: | Universal Construction . DATE: | 2/11/13
JOB NUMBER:

Attn: | John Shortall JOB NAME: | Truman Courthouse
CONTRACT #:

We hereby agree to make the change (s) specified below:

Add for installing 2 view windows in ceiling using %” clear laminated .

Safety glass approx. 18” x 18” in wood frame _~$200.00

Note: This Change Order becomes part of and in conformance with the existing contract.

WE AGREE hereby to make the change (s) specified above at this price
Previous contract amount
Revised contract amount

ACCEPTED-The above prices and
specifications of this Change Order are | Date of acceptance
satisfactory and are hereby accepted.
All work to be performed under same Signature
terms and conditions as specified in
original contract unless otherwise Title
stipulated. ‘




E & K oF KANSAS CITY, INC.

www.e-kco.com

February 12, 2013

Mr. John Shortall

Universal Construction Company
11200 W. 79™ Street

Lenexa, KS 66214

Re: Truman Courthouse

Dear Mr. Shortall,

We are providing pricing for PR#02 for the following changes:

Add new Closet Room #137A

Demo openings for (2) new windows in the plaster ceiling of room #138

Reframe and plaster patch around added windows
Includes patching for (1) mechanical penetration and (37) electrical penetrations

The cost for this change amounts to $9,461.00. Upon approval, please follow up with a change
order. Thanks, and if you have any questions, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Michelle Drummond
Sr. Project Manager

4600 MARTHA TRUMAN ROAD » GRANDVIEW,‘ MO 64030 * 816/765-4700 * 816/765-6991
Equal Opporumity Employer




REGENTS FLOORING CO., INC.

PROPOSAL

TO: Universal — John Shortall

DATE: February 7, 2013
PROJECT: Jackson County Truman Courthouse PR #2

FOR THE NET SUM OF:$500.00
Five Hundred Dollars ‘and-00/100

Regents Flooring Co., Inc. proposes to furnish and install SDT in closet 137A, reducer around
depressed ared of carpet in front of Storage 132, and change four rooms from carpet 1 to carpet
2.

Inclusions/Exclusions
o All inclusions/exclusions from base bid apply
e Price excludes tax '
o All work to be performed during regular hours (M-F, 7am-3:30pm)

If we are favored with an order for this material, please issue same to:

c/o Regents Flooring Co., Inc.

Terms: Materials — Net 30 days from date of shipment. Installation — Payments to be made by the 10" of
each month covering 90% of that portion of the work performed during the previous month with final
payment to be made within 30 days after completion of the work covered by this contract.

Accepted

By: o Sincerely,

Date: . , / Gell
Lindsey Campbell Sales, and Rich Greenstreet VP

Lindsey@regentsflooring.com

10035 Lakeview Ave. — Lenexa, KS 66219
Phone 913-663-9922 Fax 913-663-9921




—— WMDAYCO PAINTING INC. —--

L8 500 Zumwall » Grandview, M0 64030
(816) 761-3358 « FAX (816) 763-2703

Proposal Request 02
Universal Construction February 7, 2013
Attn: Mr. John Shortal Phone 913-342-1150 | Fax 913-342-1151
Jackson County Historic Truman Independence, MO
Courthouse
Painting PR 02

Finishing wood trim at viewing windows

Finishing new door and frame 137a.

Finishing Rm 137.

Field finishing wood cabinets Rm 133 & 138 lower units

¢ $900.00 7

~

Excludes
Welcome Center Desk and gate — plastic laminate

Contract Amount $

Acceptance : Stephen Miller — Estimator/Consultant

2/

\ “The company that believes in personalized service”




John Shortall

From: Louls Saladino [lours@%@_nomechamcal com],

Sent: ' Friday, February 08, 2013 9:14 AM ~— =

To: John Shortall

Cc: shauna@universalconstruction.net; Karen Pyatt

Subject: Jackson Coiunty Courthouse PR #2

Attachments: TCH_MSHC-PR2.pdf; Truman Courthouse PR#2 (23.0 KB)

Listed below Is the cost associated with PR #2:

Midstates $ 822.00

XEC Controls $ 526.00

Hole Cutting $ 300.00

Core drill $ 35,00
Test & Balance $ 100.00

Saladino Markup 5% $_ 89.00

Total Add $1,872.00

SALADINO
MECHANICAL COMPANY
Louis Saladino

Engineer

816-833-9900

816-833-6600 fax




PROPOSAL REQUEST

Page of

Request #

To:
Saladino Mechanical

MID STATES HEATING & COOLING, INC.

4011 Maln Streat
Grandview, Missouri 64030
(816) 765-7886

FAX (816) 767-8067 Job #

Fax:
833-6600

Date:

2-08-2013

Address:

ob:
Truman Courthouse

Clly - State - Zip

Lacatlon:

Phone: CHy:
833-9900

Attn:
Louis Saladino

Quantity Description

Unit Price

I
!
| Utpree | P
, PricmgforPR#2 . b n
P S i |
" ———
1 |SP-A390 exhaust fan ; $256.00
70 An . s - _ . 0.00)
1 . jLinevoltagestat R ] . ..._387.00
| o e 83100
.4 _ !Labor to install exhaust fan on ductwork .. —e _" $.7.3_-29§'_. _.3294.00
] ilabor_to_install stat and checkout L o e ' §7_3_._5_er _...873.50
S ' R e — - ) ER— n
- N — —— . g . wr e
i e et e o et erssmeet i et et e+ o e~ e
SO e
_INote: The electrical contractor will need to install line vollggg_gq the stat. A_ o e
L o e ey R
] ! |
. . N e s S St —_—
| N e - } e
— S e e e
e e _ e e
I N - N S ISR S .
) .
Contractor: Saladino Mechanical Days to add to cantract, l i
X — - N S
Authorized Signature: : Sub-Total:| $747.50

10%

Profit & Overhead'

$74.75

Acocapted. The above price & specifications of this change order are salisfactory. All work to

Change Order Total:

$822.25

be parformed under same tarms and conditions of the original contract.




John Shortall

From: Mark Ross [mar@xeccinc.com)

Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2013 7:55 AM
To: Louis Saladino

Subject: Truman Courthouse PR#2

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Louis.

Please find below the breakdown of costs for the addition of a wall thermostat on Exhaust Fan 7.

Material $ 56.00
Installation $257.00
Engineering $ 55.00
Project Management $110.00

Markup 10% $ 48.00
Total $526.00

Contact me if you have any questions.

Mark A. Ross

Project Manager/Sales Support
mar@xeccinc.com

S XEC

XEC, Inc. | 7932 Nieman Road | Lenexa, KS 66214
(913) 563-4260 Office

(913) 827-9586 Direct

(816) 918-5103 Cell

(913) 563-4269 Fax

www.xeccinc.com

From: Louis Saladino [mailto:louis@saladinomechanical.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 06, 2013 5:44 PM

To: Mark Ross; Mark Fields

Subject: Jackson county PR

Need price by Friday AM

Sent from my iPhone




.Mark One AWA

Electric Company, Inc. o . )
==== The Mark of Flectical Excelencé  Additional Work Authorization

9 , K : MO 64106
B?Z.gﬁogﬁx%%a%gss AWA No: 001
www.markone.com

John Shortall
Universal Construction Co. Inc.
11200 W. 79" Street

Lenexa, Kansas 66214

(913) 342-1150

2213948
JOB NAME & ADDRESS:
Historic Truman Courthouse
102 North Main Street
Independence, MO., 64058

IEI3 PR#2 - modify the Dept. of Tourism Tenant space in NE quad of 1% Flgor.

The following cost includes all labor and materials required to complete the electrical construction as
shown on the response to PR# 002, Note: Cost dose NOT include Security Hardware or Software, it dose
include wiring only for this contract.

Additional cost associated with this 001........$!
Additional days associated with this 001......

Schedule extension rejected - no change in Contract Time approved

**We ask that the same amount of additional construction days be added to our contract as
requested by Universal Construction Co. Inc., and/or their subcontractors which are driving the
schedule, due to these changes. Additional time extensions to be negotiated with Mark One

Electric Inc.

Please note the following: By acceptance of this proposal request Mark One Electric Co., Inc. does not waive its rights
to time and costs claimed for changes represented by this change order.

Additional Work Authorization No.:AWA#001 / PR#002

ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL WORK AUTHORIZATION - The above prices, specifications, and conditions are salisfaclory and hereby —\
accepted. You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made in accordance with the existing coniract befween coniractor J

and Mark One Electric Co., Inc.

SIGNED:%"%,
SIGNED: ‘ DATE OF ACCEPTANCE:

JAJOE M\2213948 - HISTORIC TRUMAN COURTHOUSEVAWAAWA#001 - PR#002 - Mad Tourism Tenant Space 2-08-13.doc




John Shortall -

From: Joseph Mattli Uoseph.mattli@gﬁ’a@' .

Sent: Friday, February 08, 2013 1:50 PM

To: John Shortall

Subject: Re: FW: Truman Courthouse_Proposal Request No. 2

Attachments: PR#2 - with pring quote 2-8-13.pdf

John S .

The price for PR#2 is $28,444.22 - = T ‘ L e i
Not to include the seciitify work shown on sheet E301 for door. Wil prev e e low velhge vy,

AWA#1 to follow when our network is available.
Thanks
Joe

On Mon, Feb 4, 2013 at 7:15 AM, John Shortall <jshortall@universalconstruction.net> wrote:

Team , please price up this PR # 2 and send over to me as soon as possible. Thank you.

John Shortall

Vice President

Ph: 913.342.1150
Fax: 913.342.1151

Cell: 913.927.3992

i=rom: Chris Martin [mailt;):C.Martin@piger—wlnd.cgm]
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2013 12:11 PM

To: John Shortall
Cc: 'Rodger G. Seldelman'; ljones2@jacksongov.org; ‘John M, McClernon'; Eric Piper; Michael Blackledge
Subject: Truman Courthouse_Proposal Request No. 2




Rightfax 2/14/2013 1:49:11 PM PAGE 17001 Fax Server

FEI LENEXA #2156

FERGUSON 9301 ROSEHILL RD Deliver To: JOHN SHORTALL

EN RISES, tenexa, ks 66215-3800 From: Jennifer Fuhwman

INC. Comments: WE CAN USE THE TAX EXEMPT ID
FOR THIS PROJECT AND DELIVER TO JOBSITE!

13:47:41 FEB 142013
FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC #215

Prce Quotation Page# 1
Phone : 913-752-5660
Fax :913-752-5685

Bid No.......:. B394%98
Bid Date....: 02/12/13 Cust Phone: 913-342-1150
Quoted By.: JINF ferms........: CASHON DEMAND
Customer: UNIVERSAL CONSTRUCTION CO INC . Ship To: TRUMAN COURTHOUSE
11200 W 79TH ST 102 N MAIN ST
*CoD*" INDEPENDENCE, MO 64050
LENEXA, KS 66214
Cust PO#...: TRUMAN COURTHQUSE Job Name;
tem Descripfion Quantity NetPrice UM Total
UUADAZ24RS 13 85 5,3 CF ADA UC REFRIG RH 1 1675.000 EA 1675.00
AVAILABLE RH OR 1H SWING
DELIVERY TO JOBSITE
INCLUDED
Net Total: $1675.00
Tax: $0.00
Freight: $0.00
Total: $1675.00

Quoted prices are based upon recelpt of the total quantity for Immediate shipment (48 hours). SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Seller not responsible for delays. lack of product or Increase of
pricing due o causes beyond our control, and/or based upon Local, State and Federal laws goveming {ype of products that can be sold

or puf Info commerce. This quote Is offered contingent upon the buyer's acceptance of Seller's lems and conditlons, which are
Incorporated by reference and found eliher following 1hls document, or on the web at hiip://wolseleyna.com/temms_condilonsSale.himi.

Govi Buyers: All Hems are open marke! unless noted otherwise.




